(“Ad hoc Arrangement”) for payment of License Fees on an ad hoc basis

considering that the Parties were required to be heard on this Application,

while permitting the continued use of sound recordings in the meantime.

4. Accordingly, an amount of ₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) 

was directed to be deposited by Defendant No. 1 as an ad hoc License Fees

from 04.11.2023 till 03.08.2024. Out of the said amount, the Plaintiff was

permitted to withdraw ₹8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs only) and the 

balance amount of ₹7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs only) was directed to

[...]

1 that pursuant to the Ad

hoc Arrangement directed vide orders dated 10.04.2024, 19.07.2024,

05.11.2024 and 20.01.2025, Defendant No. 1 has deposited a total sum of

₹30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs only), out of which, the Plaintiff has 

withdrawn ₹17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs only).  

11. Defendant No. 1 submitted that as the Plaintiff is not a registered

Copyright Society and the only registered Copyright Society is RMPL,

whose rates are regulated and overseen by the Central Government, the tariff

of RMPL shall be applicable in the present case. As per the said tariff,

Defendant No. 1 is liable to pay the License Fees of ₹3,62,000/- (Rupees 

Three Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand only) from 04.11.2023 (the date of

settlement between the Parties before Saket Court) till 04.11.2025. As the

Plaintiff has already withdrawn ₹17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs 

only), ₹13,38,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand only) is 

paid in excess to the Plaintiff, which the Plaintiff be directed to refund to

Defendant No. 1. It was further submitted that the Ad hoc Arrangement for

deposit of License Fees by Defendant No. 1 be directed to continue as per

the prevailing RMPL rates till the final disposal of Defendant No.

[...]

The Plaintiff has failed

to disclose in response to the interrogatories sought by

Defendant No. 1 in I.A. 9250/2024 filed in C.O.

(COMM.IPD-CR) 4/2024.

14.10.As Defendant No. 1 has already deposited ₹30,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Lakhs only), out of which ₹17,00,000/- 

(Rupees Seventeen Lakhs only), no prejudice will be caused

to the Plaintiff as the Plaintiff has an excess amount of

₹13,38,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand 

only) as per RMPL rates applicable to Defendant No. 1 for

playing the sound recordings of the Plaintiff. Defendant No.

1 has already filed I.A. 20757/2025 seeking refund of the

excess amount from the Plaintiff and withdrawal of

₹13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs only) lying deposited 

before this Court.

14.11.Accordingly, the Ad hoc Arrangement ought not to be

extended during the pendency of I.A. 7255/2024 and I.A.

20757/2025 as the Plaintiff is adequately protected since the

License Fees calculated as per RMPL rates has already been

[...]

Arrangement directed vide order dated 10.04.2024 is required to be

continued on the same terms as directed earlier subject to the outcome of

I.A. 7255/2024 and I.A. 20757/2025.

35. Accordingly, Defendant No. 1 is directed to deposit a further amount

of ₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) by way of an ad hoc License

Fees for the period from 04.05.2025 to 02.02.2026 within a period of two

weeks from the date of this order. The Plaintiff is at liberty to withdraw

₹8,00,000 (Rupees Eight Lakhs only) and the balance amount of ₹7,00,000/-